



SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

OCT 03 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Deputy

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

WILLIE OVIEDA,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S247235  
2d Crim. No. B277860  
Sup. Ct. No. 1476460

Second Appellate District, Division Six, Case No. B277860  
Santa Barbara County Superior Court, Case No. 1476460  
The Honorable Jean Dandona, Judge

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

Elizabeth K. Horowitz  
State Bar No. 298326

Law Office of Elizabeth K. Horowitz, Inc.  
5272 S. Lewis Ave, Suite 256  
Tulsa, OK 74105  
Telephone: (424) 543-4710  
Email: elizabeth@ekhlawoffice.com  
Attorney for Appellant  
By Appointment of the Court of Appeal  
Under the California Appellate Project  
Assisted Case System

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS..... 10

ISSUES ON REVIEW..... 10

INTRODUCTION ..... 11

STATEMENT OF CASE..... 15

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 17

ARGUMENT ..... 21

**I. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT WARRANT REQUIREMENT  
    AND EXCEPTIONS THERETO ..... 21**

        A. The Warrant Requirement And The Exigent  
        Circumstances Exception ..... 21

        B. The Community Caretaking Exception To The Fourth  
        Amendment’s Warrant Requirement..... 24

            1) The Origination Of The Exception And Its  
            Limited Application In Supreme Court  
            Jurisprudence..... 24

            2) The Community Caretaking Exception As Applied  
            In California ..... 25

**II. TO THE EXTENT THE COMMUNITY CARETAKING  
    EXCEPTION PERMITS WARRANTLESS SEARCHES OF  
    HOMES IN SITUATIONS NOT AMOUNTING TO TRUE  
    EMERGENCIES, SUCH APPLICATION VIOLATES THE  
    FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION ..... 29**

        A. Warrantless Searches Of Homes Can Only Be Justified  
        In Very Limited Circumstances, All Of Which Require  
        That A True Emergency Be Unfolding, And Therefore  
        *Ray’s* Plurality Holding Is Unconstitutional ..... 30

        B. The Supreme Court Precedent Setting Forth And  
        Applying The Community Caretaking Exception Is  
        Strictly Limited To Searches Of Automobiles And  
        Dictates Against Applying The Exception To Homes .... 33

        C. Exigent Circumstances Analyses And The Emergency  
        Aid Doctrine Render The Proper Balance Under The

Fourth Amendment For Evaluating The Constitutionality Of Warrantless Searches Of Homes Conducted For Non-Criminal Purposes.....	38
D. Application Of The Community Caretaking Exception To Searches Of Homes Has Been Rejected In Many Other Jurisdictions, Or Applied In Practice As An Emergency Doctrine .....	41
E. Conclusion .....	48
<b>III. IF FOUND CONSTITUTIONAL, THE WARRANTLESS SEARCH CONDUCTED IN THIS CASE CANNOT BE JUSTIFIED UNDER THE COMMUNITY CARETAKING EXCEPTION BECAUSE THERE WERE NO SPECIFIC OR ARTICULABLE FACTS DEMONSTRATING THAT THE OFFICERS' ENTRY AND SEARCH WERE OBJECTIVELY NECESSARY.....</b>	<b>48</b>
A. The Officers' Purported Reason For Entering to Ensure That No One Present Needed Help Was Not Supported Because No Facts Indicated That Anyone Was Inside The Home, Much Less Anyone In Need .....	50
B. The Officers' Purported Desire To "Secure" Weapons Was Baseless And Unreasonable, And Cannot Justify The Warrantless Search That Took Place .....	55
1) Appellant Was Already Outside His Home And Nothing Indicated That He Continued To Pose A Danger To Himself, Making This Purported Justification Unfounded .....	55
2) If The Officers Did Believe That Appellant Continued To Pose A Danger To Himself, There Is A Process Under California Law For Addressing Such A Scenario, Which The Officers Did Not Implement Or Even Reference .....	58
C. The Court Of Appeal's Majority Opinion Did Not Rely On Cases Applying The Community Caretaking Exception, Instead Citing Only To Highly Distinguishable Cases And Inapplicable Standards.....	62
D. To Justify A Warrantless Entry To Assist A Possible Suicidal Subject, An Officer Must Be Aware Of Objective	

Facts Indicating That Such Immediate Entry Is Indeed Necessary To Assist That Individual And Prevent Self-Harm, And No Such Facts Were Present Here .....	65
E. The Exclusionary Rule Applies Regardless Of Whether The Officers Were Initially Investigating A Crime.....	67
F. The Court Of Appeal Majority Opinion Misconstrued Appellant’s Arguments In Significant Ways And Drew Improper Deductions From The Circumstances Of This Case .....	68
G. The Warrantless Search In This Case Cannot Be Justified Under The Emergency Aid Doctrine Because There Were No Specific And Articulable Facts Demonstrating That Anyone Was Inside The Home Or In Need Of Assistance .....	70
H. Conclusion .....	71
<b>IV. BECAUSE THE FACTS OF THIS CASE DEMONSTRATE THAT THE OFFICERS WERE AT LEAST IN PART INVESTIGATING SUSPECTED CRIMINAL ACTIVITY, THEY CANNOT RELY ON THE COMMUNITY CARETAKING EXCEPTION TO THE WARRANT REQUIREMENT.....</b>	<b>72</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>75</b>
<b>CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT.....</b>	<b>77</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ames v. King County, Washington</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 846 F.3d 340.....	42
<i>Arden v. McIntosh</i> (10th Cir. 2015) 622 Fed.Appx. 707 .....	57
<i>Brigham City v. Utah</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 398, 403 [126 S.Ct. 1943, 164 L.Ed.2d 650] .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> (1973) 413 U.S. 433 [93 S.Ct. 2523, 37 L.Ed.2d 706].....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Carney</i> (1985) 471 U.S. 386, 392 [105 S.Ct. 2066, 85 L.Ed.2d 406].....	37
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of City and County of San Francisco</i> (1967) 387 U.S. 523 [87 S.Ct. 1727, 18 L.Ed.2d 930].....	67
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> (1925) 267 U.S. 132, 153 [45 S.Ct. 280, 69 L.Ed. 543].....	37
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> (2018) __ U.S. __ [138 S.Ct. 1663, 201 L.Ed.2d 9].....	33, 37, 38
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> (1987) 479 U.S. 367, 381 [107 S.Ct. 738, 93 L.Ed.2d 739].....	25, 34, 35, 36
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> (1971) 403 U.S. 443, 474-475 [91 S.Ct. 2022, 29 L.Ed.2d 564] .....	22
<i>Corrigan v. District of Columbia</i> (D.C. Cir. 2016) 841 F.3d 1022.....	31, 55
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> (2008) 554 U.S. 570, 635 [128 S.Ct. 2783, 171 L.Ed.2d 637].....	56
<i>Fitzgerald v. Santoro</i> (7th Cir. 2013) 707 F.3d 725 .....	65

<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> (2013) 569 U.S. 1, 6 [133 S.Ct. 1409, 185 L.Ed.2d 495] .....	30
<i>Goodwin v. City of Painesville</i> (6th Cir. 2015) 781 F.3d 314.....	46, 51, 70
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 452, 474 [131 S.Ct. 1849, 179 L.Ed.2d 865] .....	30
<i>Ker v. California</i> (1963) 374 U.S. 23, 40 [83 S.Ct. 1623, 10 L.Ed.2d 726].....	22
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> (2001) 533 U.S. 27, 31 [121 S.Ct. 2038, 150 L.Ed.2d 94].....	11, 71
<i>Macdonald v. Town of Eastham</i> (D. Mass. 2013) 946 F.Supp.2d 235 .....	41, 47
<i>Matalon v. Hynnes</i> (1st Cir. 2015) 806 F.3d 627, 633.....	30
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 325, 337 [110 S.Ct. 1093, 108 L.Ed.2d 276].....	21, 54, 71
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> (1978) 436 U.S. 499, 509 [98 S.Ct. 1942, 56 L.Ed.2d 486].....	22, 23
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> (1978) 437 U.S. 385, 393-394 [98 S.Ct. 2408, 57 L.Ed.2d 290].....	22, 23, 32, 42, 45
<i>Miranda v. City of Cornelius</i> (9th Cir. 2005) 429 F.3d 858 ...	35, 36
<i>Payton v. New York</i> (1980) 445 U.S. 573, 586 [100 S.Ct. 1371, 63 L.Ed.2d 639] .....	22, 30, 31
<i>Ray v. Township of Warren</i> (3d Cir. 2010) 626 F.3d 170.....	25, 29, 41, 43
<i>Rice v. ReliaStar Life Ins. Co.</i> (5th Cir. 2014) 770 F.3d 1122 .....	40
<i>Roberts v. Spielman</i> (11th Cir. 2011) 643 F.3d 899 .....	39
<i>Rockwell v. Brown</i> (5th Cir. 2011) 664 F.3d 985.....	40

<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 364, 368 [96 S.Ct. 3092, 49 L.Ed.2d 1000] .....	25, 33, 34, 36
<i>Storey v. Taylor</i> (10th Cir. 2012) 696 F.3d 987 .....	53, 54
<i>Sutterfield v. City of Milwaukee</i> (7th Cir. 2014) 751 F.3d 542 ...	65
<i>Tamborino v. Superior Court</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 919 .....	70
<i>U.S. v. Bute</i> (10th Cir. 1994) 43 F.3d 531.....	43
<i>U.S. v. Coccia</i> (1st Cir. 2006) 446 F.3d 233 .....	34
<i>U.S. v. Erickson</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 991 F.2d 529.....	29, 37, 41, 42
<i>U.S. v. King</i> (10th Cir. 1993) 990 F.2d 1552 .....	67
<i>U.S. v. McGough</i> (11th Cir. 2005) 412 F.3d 1232.....	22, 46, 56
<i>U.S. v. Moss</i> (4th Cir. 1992) 963 F.2d 673 .....	61
<i>U.S. v. Pichany</i> (7th Cir. 1982) 687 F.2d 204 .....	29, 42
<i>U.S. v. Quezada</i> (8th Cir. 2006) 448 F.3d 1005.....	44
<i>U.S. v. Rodriguez-Morales</i> (1st Cir. 1991) 929 F.2d 780.....	34
<i>U.S. v. Rohrig</i> (6th Cir. 1996) 98 F.3d 1506 .....	45, 46
<i>U.S. v. Sanders</i> (10th Cir. 2015) 796 F.3d 1241 .....	35
<i>U.S. v. Santana</i> (1976) 427 U.S. 38, 42 [96 S.Ct. 2406, 49 L.Ed.2d 300] .....	22
<i>U.S. v. Smith</i> (8th Cir. 2016) 820 F.3d 356 .....	45, 55
<i>U.S. v. Snipe</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 515 F.3d 947 .....	42
<i>U.S. v. United States District Court</i> (1972) 407 U.S. 297, 313 [92 S.Ct. 2125, 32 L.Ed.2d 752] .....	21, 30
<i>U.S. v. Williams</i> (6th Cir. 2003) 354 F.3d 497.....	45, 54
<i>U.S. v. York</i> (5th Cir. 1990) 895 F.2d 1026 .....	46
<i>Wayne v. United States</i> (D.C. Cir. 1963) 318 F.2d 205 .....	23
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 740, 748 [104 S.Ct. 2091, 80 L.Ed.2d 732].....	21, 23, 30, 62

## STATE CASES

<i>Adoption of Kelsey S.</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 816 .....	28
<i>People v. Block</i> (1971) 6 Cal.3d 239 .....	27, 49
<i>People v. Celis</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 667 .....	51
<i>People v. Dumas</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 871 .....	31
<i>People v. Karis</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 612 .....	29
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 857 .....	52
<i>People v. Madrid</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 1050.....	54, 73
<i>People v. Morton</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 1039.....	29, 58
<i>People v. Ormonde</i> (2006)143 Cal.App.4th 282.....	52
<i>People v. Payne</i> (1977) 65 Cal.App.3d 679 .....	63
<i>People v. Ramey</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 263.....	39
<i>People v. Ray</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 464 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Roberts</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 374 .....	26, 49, 62
<i>People v. Troyer</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 599.....	71
<i>State v. Christenson</i> (Or. App. 2002) 45 P.3d 511 .....	44
<i>State v. Deneui</i> (S.D. 2009) 775 N.W.2d 221.....	47
<i>State v. Gill</i> (N.D. 2008) 755 N.W.2d 454.....	44
<i>State v. Pinkard</i> (Wis. 2010) 785 N.W.2d 592.....	47
<i>State v. Vargas</i> (N.J. 2013) 63 A.3d 175, 189.....	44
<i>State v. Wilson</i> (Ariz. 2015) 350 P.3d 800 .....	39, 44

## STATE STATUTES

### Health & Safety Code Sections:

11379.6 .....	16
---------------	----

### Penal Code Sections:

1524 .....	59
1538.5 .....	16



30605 .....	16
33210 .....	16
33410 .....	16

**Welfare & Institutions Code Sections:**

5150 .....	59, 61
------------	--------

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

**Federal:**

U.S. Const., 4th Amend. ....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., 14th Amend. ....	21

**State:**

Cal. Const., art. I, § 13 .....	21
